
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Housing Scrutiny Committee are summoned to Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on, 21 June 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Lesley Seary 
Chief Executive 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 13 June 2018

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan (Chair)
Councillor Sue Lukes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Theresa Debono
Councillor Troy Gallagher
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Gary Heather
Councillor Ben Mackmurdie
Councillor Una O'Halloran
Councillor Caroline Russell

Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Marian Spall

Quorum: is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interests

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council.

(d) Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 6

5. Chair's Report

6. Order of Business

7. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may opt to 
accept questions from the public during the discussion on each agenda item.



8. ARRANGEMENTS AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 7 - 10

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Page

1. QUARTERLY REVIEW OF HOUSING PERFORMANCE ( Q4 2017/18) 11 - 16

2. SCRUTINY TOPICS AND WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 17 - 18

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non- exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgent by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

1. URGENT ITEM - FIRE SAFETY ON THE WHITECROSS ESTATE 19 - 34

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items Page

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee will be on 12 July 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  13 March 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  13 March 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors:

Resident Observers:

O'Sullivan (Chair), Gallagher, Gantly, and Hamitouche. 

Rose-Marie McDonald and Dean Donaghey

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair

353 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Diner, Spall and Doolan. 

354 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)

None. 

355 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item A3)

None.

356 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Item A4)

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 30 January 2018 and 6 February 2018 
be agreed as a correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

357 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)

The Chair noted that it was the last Housing Scrutiny Committee meeting of the municipal 
year and thanked all members, officers and witnesses who had contributed to the work of 
the Committee.

The Chair reiterated the concerns expressed at the previous meeting on Partners’ approach 
to working with vulnerable people. The Chair requested that the Committee receive 
Partners’ policy on anti-social behaviour, and further information on how the organisation 
works with people with disabilities and mental health issues. 

A member noted that he had not received an email inviting him to take part in Partners’ 
survey of councillors. It was also noted that Partners had not accepted the invitation to 
attend a meeting of the Islington Leaseholders’ Association. The Chair advised that these 
matters should be taken up with the Executive Member for Housing and Development. 

358 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A6)

No changes were proposed to the order of business.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  13 March 2018

2

359 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A7)

The Chair set out the procedure for public questions and the filming of meetings.

360 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF HOUSING PERFORMANCE (Q3 2017/18) & ANNUAL 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER PRESENTATION (Item B1)

Councillor Diarmaid Ward, Executive Member for Housing and Development, presented his 
annual report to the Committee. Jo Murphy, Director of Homes and Communities, also 
contributed to the presentation and discussion.   

The following main points were noted in the discussion:

 The Executive Member provided an update on the council’s work to replace 
flammable cladding on its housing blocks. The work to remove ACM3 cladding on 
Braithwaite House commenced three working days after it was identified, and the 
cladding was expected to be replaced in October 2018. 

 Work was underway to convert dry risers to wet risers in the council’s tallest blocks. 
The risers in Michael Cliffe House had been converted in August 2017, and the 
risers in Peregrine House would be converted in October 2018. 

 Although much of the media attention following the Grenfell Tower fire had focused 
on the safety of high-rise blocks, the safety of low-rise blocks was also a priority. 
The Executive Member advised that linked fire alarms would be installed in street 
properties, which did not have compartmentation to contain a fire to single unit.  

 A member queried if works had been carried out to insulate street properties, and if 
not, would this work be carried out in future. Another member advised that insulation 
work was carried out to stree
[...]
ed households on the Housing Register had 
slightly reduced over the past year, however there was still a significant lack of 
affordable housing in the borough. There were over 18,000 applications on the 
Housing Register, however only around 1,000 properties became available each 
year. 

 The Executive Member commented on the importance of downsizing as a means of 
securing larger properties to let to families. The council’s new housing developments 
would also assist in housing those on the Housing Register. The Kings Square 
development had a dedicated over-55s block, and it was thought that older people 
may be more willing to downsize into these sort of properties. 

 The Committee expressed concern at the sale of housing association properties in 
the borough, commenting that the loss of nomination rights partially negated the 
benefits of new affordable housing being developed in the borough. A discussion 
was had on the negative impacts of Right to Buy legislation. 

 The Committee queried why Partners rent arrears were higher than the arrears for 
directly managed properties. The Executive Member advised that he would take this 
up with Partners. 

 A member of the public highlighted that a local night shelter was distributing free 
sanitary products to women and suggested that this could be promoted by council 
services and in public buildings.  

The Committee thanked the Executive Member and the Director of Homes and 
Communities for their attendance. 

RESOLVED:

That the progress against key performance indicators and Annual Report be noted.

Page 3



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  13 March 2018

4

361 HOW ISLINGTON COUNCIL WORKS WITH HOUSING ASSOCIATIONS (Item B2)

Karen Lucas, Head of Housing Needs, made a presentation to the Committee on how 
Islington Council works with housing associations. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Housing associations were a varied group of organisations. Some were large 
regional or na
[...]
                                                                                    London N1 2UD

Report of: Director of Law and Governance 

Meeting of Date Ward(s)

Housing Scrutiny Committee 21 June 2018 All

Delete as appropriate Non-exempt

Subject:  MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF    
MEETINGS OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1. Synopsis

To inform members of the terms of reference of the Housing Scrutiny Committee.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the membership appointed by Annual Council on 24 May 2018, terms of reference and 
dates of meetings of the Housing Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2018/19, as set out 
at Appendix A.

3. Background

3.1 The terms of reference of the Housing Scrutiny Committee (as contained in Part 5 of the 
Council’s Constitution) are set out at Appendix A.

3.2 The membership and dates of meetings are also set out at Appendix A for information.

4. Implications

4.1 Financial Implications

None.

4.2 Legal Implications

None.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



4.3 Resident Impact Assessment

The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of opportunity, and foster 
good relations, between those who share a relevant protected characteristic and those who do 
not share it (section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the 
need to remove or minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 
account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life. The 
council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding. A 
resident impact assessment is not relevant in this instance.

4.4 Environmental Implications

The environmental impacts have been considered and it was identified that the proposals in this 
report would have no adverse impacts on the following:

 Energy use and carbon 
[...]
age 12



Page 3 of 5

4.2 The borough forecasts 184 affordable homes to complete in 17/18. 
4.3    The forecast for 2018/19 is currently to develop 466 new affordable homes. 
4.4    It should be noted that the majority of the borough’s affordable housing development is undertaken by 

housing associations and private developers, and as such, the council has limited influence over 
timescales for delivery. Risk of delay increases for schemes in their early stages so while schemes due 
to complete in a financial year are delayed into the following financial year, future schemes are also 
slipping back so the expectation should not necessarily be that the following year will see larger number 
of homes delivered.

Effective management of council housing stock

Housing Repairs
2.1. Repairs fell just short of its First Time Fix target of 85%, delivering a final outturn of 84%. This was 

mainly attributed to a drop in performance responding to emergency repairs in the last quarter of the 
year. Volumes of repair requests received were particularly high between January and March due to 
very poor weather. This resulted in more ‘make safes’ with follow-on appointments to deal with 
demand. The service is looking at how it plans for and manages these peaks in the future. The service 
is also changing its plant and material suppliers in 2018-19 with a greater focus on delivery and first 
time fix in the contracts and will be purchasing a new van fleet to improve reliability.

2.2. The new repairs IT system has been launched and further improvements and benefits are expected in 
the second phase of the project (due to complete December 2018). A key element of this improvement 
will be the delivery of dashboard reporting tools. Dashboards will allow managers to look at 
performance on a daily basis and identify teams and individuals that are underperforming.

2.3. The service has launched its multi-skill training and the first batches of operatives have now completed 
the pro
[...]
ten Q&A document will be distributed to residents, and local councillors will be 

invited to comment on this before it is issued. 
 The Fire Brigade Borough Commander has been invited to the next Peabody 

residents meeting. 

Ashling Fox, Chief Operating Officer, Tara Agarwal, Director of Technical Compliance 
and Quality; and Alison Muir, Group Director of Resident Services, have agreed to 
attend the meeting and answer the committee’s questions. 

Photogaphs illustrating the fire safety concerns are appended.

Page 19

Agenda Item C1



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 ARRANGEMENTS AND TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Terms of Reference Appendix

	B1 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF HOUSING PERFORMANCE ( Q4 2017/18)
	B2 SCRUTINY TOPICS AND WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
	C1 URGENT ITEM - FIRE SAFETY ON THE WHITECROSS ESTATE



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Housing Scrutiny Committee -  21 June 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  21 June 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors:

Resident Observers:

O'Sullivan (Chair), Gallagher, Hamitouche, 
Heather, Mackmurdie, O'Halloran and Russell

Rosie McDonald and Dean Donaghey

Councillor Michael O'Sullivan in the Chair

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillors Lukes and Debono.

2 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
Councillor Gantly substituted for Councillor Lukes.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest. 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

5 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
The Chair, Councillor O’Sullivan welcomed everyone and in particular the newly elected 
councillors to the first meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee of the 2018/19 Municipal 
year.

The Chair informed Members that previous scrutiny review reports on housing related topics 
would be made accessible as a resource for new members and that he would circulate key 
website links.

The Chair informed Members that following serious concerns brought to his attention 
regarding fire safety on the Whitecross Estate, he had agreed to accept and consider this 
as an urgent item.

  

6 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The Chair advised that the urgent item on the Whitecross Estate would be considered as 
the first discussion item.  

7 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  21 June 2018

2

The Chair set out the procedure for public questions and the filming of meetings.

8 URGENT ITEM - FIRE SAFETY ON THE WHITECROSS ESTATE (Item C1)
Councillor O’Sullivan informed Members that due to the safety concerns on Whitecross 
Estate, Peabody had sent representatives to the meeting to address and respond to 
questions from the Committee.

Chief Operating Officer, Ashling Fox, Director of Technical Compliance and Quality, Tara 
Agarwal, and Group Director of Resident Services, Alison Muir introduced themselves to the 
Committee. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Flammable insulation had been identified on Peabody Tower and St Mary’s Tower. 
Peabody had implemented ‘waking watch’ arrangements, however members were 
concerned about the conduct of waking watch staff and Peabody’s response to the 
fire, including communication with residents and the council. 

 Peabody had not informed ward councillors of plans to decant vulnerable residents 
from their flats and were only made aware of this issue after receiving calls from 
concerned residents.  

 Peabody had written to residents to advise on evacuation plans. Members were 
concerned about the effect of Peabody’s letter on the residents as it would have 
increased their levels of stress and anxiety especially as the letter was received 
around the first anniversary of the Grenfell Tower Fire. The meeting was also told 
that residents were worried as Peabody staff had not been briefed on the evacuation 
plans, especially as enquiries resulted in residents been told to contact either fire 
officers or their councillors.

 The Committee was informed that reassurances about the conduct of waking watch 
staff were provided, however subsequent spot checks undertaken by Councillors 
Gallagher and Graham revealed that some staff did not know what they were 
supposed to be doing, were not wearing high vis vests, and did not have any form of 
identification on them. Members were concerned with the placement of tables and 
chairs on landings and in stairwells and escape routes, as this would create a trip 
hazard in the case of any fire outbreak.

 The Committee was concerned that, despite the fire risk which had been 
communicated to residents, no attempt had been made by Peabody to remove items 
of furniture and an unhinged door left abandoned in the building corridors.

 The Committee heard evidence that the meeting with the residents convened by 
Peabody could only be described as inadequate and disappointing. The Committee 
commented that sending out invitation letters should have been backed up with door 
knocking by Peabody staff and the use of electronic notice boards. It was also 
worrying that the fire service was not present, as this would have provided some 
reassurance to residents. It was also concerning that residents were continuing to 
hold barbecues in the vicinity of the buildings. 

 In response to issues raised above, Ashling Fox, the COO of Peabody 
acknowledged that the whole issue had not been managed well and apologised on 
how the initial and subsequent responses had been handled. The COO advised 
Members that, although not an excuse for the way things were handled, there were 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  21 June 2018

3

issues with the waking watch contractors, and confirmed that training had now been 
provided, fire drills had been carried out, bulk waste items had been removed from 
the stairwells and a void property had been made available for staff to take breaks. 
Staff had also been informed not to smoke in the vicinity of the buildings. The COO 
informed Members that she had met with the Executive Member for Housing and 
Development to discuss the issues, and it was clear that waking watch had not 
carried out its responsibilities in a professional way. 

 The COO advised Members that on receipt of the risk assessment report on 11 
June, decisions were taken to immediately place a waking watch team on site, to 
decant residents who could not self-evacuate in reasonable time and for the 
Neighbourhood Team to start to undertake Personal Emergency Evacuation Plans 
(PEEPs) with vulnerable residents.

 The meeting was advised that, having received advice from its Fire Risk Assessor 
confirming that the external insulation contained combustible polystyrene elements 
and if ignited would produce fumes and lead to breathing difficulties for residents, a 
decision was taken by Peabody to install fire alarms in the buildings and to use 
waking watch staff as a safety measure in the interim. After the alarms are installed, 
some waking watch staff will remain to ensure that the alarms are working and 
provide assistance to residents if the need to evacuate arises.

 Members were informed that, following the Grenfell Tower fire, Peabody had 
upgraded its fire safety risk assessment to include not only the internal and escape 
routes of the building, but the envelope of the building also. This is how the 
combustible insulation had been discovered. 

 The meeting was advised that Peabody had instructed its letting team to contact the 
residents about the situation with a view to decant vulnerable residents if necessary. 
In hindsight, Peabody acknowledged this could have been handled better, and 
agreed that the Council should have been informed to provide assistance.

 The Committee was advised that Peabody had contacted the local fire service to 
share its remedial plans, and the Borough Commander had been invited to the next 
residents meeting. Members were informed that Peabody was consulting with the 
fire service on a number of issues and in particular the impact of its remedial 
measures on fire fighting.

 Members were informed that all landlords are expected to notify the fire brigade of 
fire safety measures put in place, however landlords are required to undertake their 
own risk assessments. 

 The meeting was informed by the Director of Technical Compliance that one of the 
shortcomings of Peabody’s response was, having organised a fire drill session with 
the waking watch day crew, the handover to the night crew was not handled well, 
hence the standard of service provided by waking watch staff fell short of 
expectations.

 Remedial works staff were currently on site. Contractors and specialist consultants 
were to remove the insulation and replace it with a fire resistant material. In addition, 
Members were advised that a programme of fire safety works was being planned, 
with plans to be shared with residents in due course.



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  21 June 2018

4

 Councillor Ward informed Members that following the Grenfell Tower fire last year, 
the Council identified Braithwaite House as having ACM3 cladding and immediately 
took a decision in conjunction with ward councillors to send letters to residents 
informing them of the situation and its immediate plans to put in place fire wardens 
on site 24 hours a day so as to reassure residents. This was subsequently followed 
up with a residents meeting attended by ward councillors and the Borough 
Commander of the fire brigade where issues were clarified.

 In addition to the above the Council still felt it essential to send letters to residents 
detailing the safety measures that were to be put in place, with ward councillors 
visiting the building and speaking to residents to allay their anxiety. The meeting was 
informed that work commenced to remove the cladding on Braithwaite House with 
minimal inconvenience to the residents, and this was to be replaced with non-
combustible cladding. 

 Councillor Ward acknowledged that although the situation on the Whitecross Estate 
was different from Braithwaite House, an important lesson to be shared was that 
communication with residents must remain paramount on all issues, and especially 
in instances of fire safety concerns.  

 Members were concerned that the council was only made aware of the situation by 
Peabody’s lettings team contacting council and requesting property nominations as 
Peabody was considering where to decant its residents. 

 The meeting was advised that 81 residents had been identified as vulnerable and 
resources had been made available to support them. In addition, a FAQ letter had 
been sent to residents clarifying issues such as banning barbeques around the 
building.

 In response to a question, it was advised that Peabody was reviewing all potential 
fire risks, including the condition of fire doors as gas pipes. The Technical Director 
acknowledged that some ancillary works had already been identified and the 
estimated time for completion of work was approximately 6 months. 

 A member was concerned about Peabody’s relationship with their contractors. It was 
suggested that the organisation had not carried out sufficient due diligence on the 
waking watch contractor, with the result that instead of safeguarding residents, its 
actions had created additional fire hazards in the building.

 The Service Director, Homes and Communities acknowledged that the Council had 
experienced similar issues at Braithwaite House and lessons learnt will be shared 
with Peabody. The Council recognised the challenges with waking watch teams and 
handover briefings between day and night crew. The Director advised that this was 
addressed by the Council by ensuring that the Neighbourhood Service Manager is 
fire qualified, briefings with tenants were undertaken by concierge managers to 
ensure that the message is controlled, and all concierge staff had completed fire 
training.

 A member reiterated the importance for Peabody to always monitor both staff and 
contractors. Spot checks by Councillors confirmed that training had not been 
provided, and members noted concerns that waking watch staff were primarily 
security staff as opposed to trained fire wardens.  



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  21 June 2018

5

 Peabody was to install new fire doors in the properties and anticipated that this 
would take around six weeks. A member was concerned by this, commenting that 
the timeline was unrealistic. In response to whether the expenditure incurred would 
be borne by tenants, the meeting was informed that works would be completed to 
ensure the building was made safe and costs will be solely borne by Peabody.

 A member was concerned that Peabody’s website makes no reference to the 
current fire issue which further demonstrates its lack of communication with 
residents.

 The Chair was concerned with Peabody’s lack of procedures and guidelines on 
handling emergency situations. In response, the meeting was advised that Peabody 
has a disaster recovery and continuity policy in place, however there had been a 
recent focus on ACM cladding issues, and the current fire risks on the Whitecross 
Estate presented different challenges. The Technical Director of Compliance 
acknowledged that staff training issues would be taken on board, and the 
organisation would work with Council officers to learn from their experiences.

 With regard to the fitting of wireless smoke alarms in flats, the meeting was informed 
that although Peabody was consulting with the local fire brigade about this issue, 
this was an interim measure in conjunction with the use of the waking watch, which 
would be removed when the insulation has been removed. Members were advised 
that this decision was as a result of changing from a stay put to simultaneous 
evacuation strategy.

 The Technical Compliance Director advised that the wet and dry risers in both 
towers had been checked and were working.

 Members were informed that no residents had been decanted at present, however 
Peabody had been in touch with 55 residents who may need to be moved due to 
their circumstances. 

 In response to concerns about the lack of resident involvement, the meeting was 
informed that Peabody was currently working to resurrect its resident scrutiny 
arrangements. This would help to ensure that residents are regularly informed all 
issues.

 Councillor O’Sullivan thanked Peabody representatives for attending the meeting 
and proposed an additional meeting to consider all fire safety issues at the Peabody 
and St Mary’s towers, gather evidence from residents, and make recommendations 
which would be sent to the Executive Member for Housing and Development, the 
Chief Executive of Peabody, and the Homes and Communities Agency.  

RESOLVED: 

(i) That an additional meeting be convened to consider evidence from residents on the 
Whitecross estate about fire safety; 

(ii) That the Executive Member for Housing and Development be asked to share 
information on how the Council managed fire risks at Braithwaite House with other 
housing providers in Islington.



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  21 June 2018

6

9 ARRANGEMENTS AND TERMS OF REFERENCE (Item 8)
RESOLVED: 

That the membership, terms of reference and dates of meetings of the Housing Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2018/19 be noted. 

10 QUARTERLY REVIEW OF HOUSING PERFORMANCE ( Q4 2017/18) (Item B1)
Councillor Diarmaid Ward, Executive Member for Housing and Development, presented the 
quarterly performance update. 

The following main points were noted in the discussion: 

 Members were informed that the Council’s target for downsizing residents has been 
challenging despite offering financial incentives. Members were advised that the 
take up for the new scheme built specifically for over 55’s in Kings Square has been 
disappointing, however the Council would continue reviewing this issue.

 Members were advised that the target for new affordable homes in 2018/18 remains 
466, however as house building principally lies with housing associations and private 
developers, the Council has limited control on the delivery timescales, however the 
Council would continue supporting measures to achieve the target.

 With regards to the First Time Fix target of 85%, Members were advised that the 
reason for the fall in performance for responding to emergency repairs was due to 
the high volume of repair request experienced during the poor weather between 
January and March. In most of the cases the team were dealing with more ‘make 
safes’ however the Council would be looking at how it will respond to these peaks in 
the future. The Executive Member for Housing informed Committee that he would 
bring back to the Committee on specific measures on how to deal with these repairs 
at a future meeting. 

 Members were informed that its first batches of operatives having completed their 
multi skill training programme are now being provided further support in the field to 
practice their new skills which will be of benefit to both the residents and the 
operatives in the long run as operatives with multi skills could address issues while 
in a property instead of calling out for a specialist.

 Councillor Ward informed Members that although there had been no reported 
glitches with the new IT system, further improvements are to be introduced in the 
second phase of the project which would allow managers monitor the performance 
of their staff on a daily basis.

 Members welcomed the good news that the number of households in nightly booked 
temporary accommodation had fallen, due to the enormous work of staff and in 
particular the Trail Blazer Programme which recognises the need to intervene before 
people become homeless. Councillor Ward welcomed the central government 
programme but was concerned with the impact when funds are withdrawn in 18 
months. Members were told that the Council recognises the need to work with 
landlords, employers by intervening early on issues such as universal credit, rent 
plan etc, all measures that will mitigate homelessness. It was noted that a main 
reason for homelessness was the end of an assured shorthold tenancy.

 In response to a question of young people trained with multi skills to be involved in 
repairs especially for elderly tenants, the Service Director , Homes and Communities 



Housing Scrutiny Committee -  21 June 2018

7

advised that the Councils’ apprentices placed within the Council’s repair services 
carry out remedial works such as removal of trip hazards while in a property but are 
not responsible for repairs of internal doors.

 In response to the possible use of the Community centres during winter, meeting 
was informed that legislation requires all authorities to open doors of community 
centres for homelessness called Severe Weather Emergency Protocol. A suggestion 
that a top ten list of how to prevent repairs be printed on documentation sent to 
residents was noted.

 A request that Officers separate the present combined performance reporting of gas 
servicing from repairs was noted. There was concern that considering gas repairs is 
carried out once in a year, one and not 3 to 5 reminder letter was sufficient 
especially as in most cases it could be due to residents work commitments. A 
suggestion on whether gas servicing could be done in a flexible way was noted. 

 The meeting was informed that for future meetings, Partners Performance reports 
will not only include figures but include examples of the quality of works carried out.

RESOLVED: 

That the progress against key performance indicators to the end of Quarter 4 2017/18 be 
noted. 

11 SCRUTINY TOPICS AND WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Item B2)
The Committee indicated that it wished to carry out two main reviews, responsive repairs 
and homelessness.  As part of the review on responsive repairs, the Committee will include 
issues around communications.  

In addition the Committee would revisit a number of previous scrutiny reviews such as fire 
safety and consider it in conjunction with the Hackett Review on fire safety as an officer 
update. 

As part of the yearly performance of housing associations, Members agreed to invite both 
Peabody and Guinness Trust to meetings 

RESOLVED: 

That the work plan be agreed, subject to the inclusion of reviews of responsive repairs, 
homelessness. 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm

CHAIR


